  ENM – 1831 – 02
Owner’s Manual
 S5 SERIES
ELECTRONIC STEP CONTROLLER: LINEAR CONTROL WITH 10VDC PULSED VERNIER OUTPUT
This manual covers installation, setup, operation and troubleshooting. Read carefully before attempting to
install, operate or service the S5 Series Step Controller.
IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Input Signal Wire Range:   14-30 AWG
Vernier Output: 10 VDC pulsed, 100 mA max.  ;  Wire Range 14-30 AWG
HOW TO ORDER
Typical Model Designation: Model Number Description:
201 - S5 - M5
  I    II    III
I -   Product Code:
201 - Open board with a mounting plate
202 - Open board w/ standoffs
II - Basic Model:         S5
III -  Control Stages: M5
Slave Cable:     1030123
Cable is 36” long to make the master to slave connection.  Contact factory if different length cable is desired.
  ENM – 1831 – 02
SETUP INSTRUCTIONS
OPERATIONAL SETTINGS:
Switch OFF ON Description
1 Slave Master Set control to operate as a slave or a master.   All switches must be in the ‘OFF’ position
for slave operation.
2 4-20 mA 0-10 VDC Set control for operation with a 4-20 mA or a 0-10 VDC input signal.
3 Off TSTAT Set switch to ‘TSTAT’ when using a 3-wire thermostat with a 0-10VDC input signal.
4 OFF VERN Set to ‘VERN’ when utilizing the vernier control functionality of terminals S1(+) & S2(-).
5 TEST CONTROL Set control functionality to test mode or control mode.  See section titled ‘FUNCTIONAL
TEST DESCRIPTION’ for description of test sequence.
DELAY SETTINGS (Seconds):
Seconds
Switches 6 - 9
5 10 20 40
- Off Off Off Off
5 On Off Off Off
10 Off On Off Off
15 On On Off Off
20 Off Off On Off
25 On Off On Off
30 Off On On Off
35 On Off On Off
40 Off Off Off On
45 On Off Off On
50 Off On Off On
55 On On Off On
60 Off Off On On
65 On Off On On
70 Off On On On
75 On On On On
INPUT SIGNAL TOLERANCES:
Nominal
Low Range
Limit
High Range
Limit
4-20 mA 3 21.0
0-10 VDC 0 10.5
TStat VDC 0 10.5
 Input signals above or below the Range Limits will result in
an error indication.  The controller will continue to operate,
but an error light will indicate the out of range condition.
 See the section ‘TROUBLESHOOTING’ for error indication
light definitions.
 Tolerance of +10% / -5% on range limit indications.
STAGE CONFIGURATION:
The STAGE dial is used to configure the proper number of stages.
 Set the stages to a value between 1 and 10 on the master
controller.
 When a slave controller is used, always set the stages on the
master controller to a value greater than 5.
   CAUTION:
- Disconnect all power before changing any controller settings.
- For a master/slave application:
 Connect the Vernier output to the master step controller.
 All settings except switch 1 (ie. Master / Slave) on the slave controller are
disabled and control is determined by the settings on the master.
 Wire the control signal to the master unit only.
-
  ENM – 1831 – 02